

Nos. 19-267, 19-348

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,

Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INNER LIFE FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Deborah J. Dewart
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

James L. Hirsen
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive
Suite 101
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
james@jameshirsen.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. MINISTERIAL EMPLOYEES ARE THE
“LIFEBLOOD” OF A RELIGIOUS
ORGANIZATION BECAUSE THEY ARE
CRITICAL TO THE ORGANIZATION’S
ABILITY TO FULFILL ITS MISSION AND
DISSEMINATE ITS MESSAGE. 4

A. The ministerial exception implicates a *trilogy*
of core First Amendment rights— speech,
association, and religion. 5

B. The schools are religious associations
entitled to define and express themselves. . . . 5

C. A religious school is engaged in speaking a
message that is inextricably linked to its
mission. The schools must retain the
exclusive right to select the messenger. 9

D. A religious association conveys its message
not only through speech, but also the *conduct*
of its representatives. 14

E. The ministerial exception complements the
broad Title VII statutory exemption from
religious discrimination. 15

II. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION IS POTENTIALLY RELEVANT TO OTHER CLAIMS INVOLVING MINISTERIAL EMPLOYEES.....	17
A. The ministerial exception may extend to other aspects of the employment relationship, including wage and hour claims.	17
B. The ministerial exception bars some breach of contract claims.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alcazar v. Corporation of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 598 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2010), affd. in part and vacated in part, 627 F.3d 1288.	19
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).	5
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).	20, 21
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Westside Community Schools (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).	9
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	6, 8, 9
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).	7
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).	7, 8
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).	12
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).	9
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).	13

<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	15
<i>EEC v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>EEC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, NC</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>EEC v. Southwestern Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (1981)	10
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	5
<i>Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	8, 9

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	10
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Jenkins v. Refuge Temple Church of God in Christ, Inc.</i> , 818 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. App. 2018)	21
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)	21
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	9
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mt. Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Lewis v. Seventh Day Adventists Lake Region Conference</i> , 978 F.2d 940 (6th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Lishu Yin v. Columbia Int’l Univ.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 803 (D. S.C. 2018)	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	10
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	3, 4, 13
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	11, 21

<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	11, 20
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	10
<i>New York State Club Assn., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	9
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	6, 11, 15, 22
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	6, 11, 15, 21
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	10
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	7
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospital</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Second Episcopal Dist. African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Prioleau</i> , 49 A.3d 812 (D.C. 2012)	22

<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004).	18
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010).	19
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2010).	16
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).	13
<i>Su v. Stephen S. Wise Temple</i> , 32 Cal.App.5th 1159 (2019)	19
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).	10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).	5
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	14
<i>Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conference</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004).	13
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).	9
<i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 7 Cal. 5th (2019)	7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).	10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 15
Cal. Corp. Code § 9110, *et. seq.* 2
Cal. Corp. Code § 9111. 2
Cal. Gov. Code § 12926(d) 18
Cal. Lab. Code § 515.8 18
Equal Pay Act of 1963 (Pub.L. No. 88-38 (June 10,
1963) 77 Stat. 56) 19
The Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”), 29 U.S.C.
§ 201 *et seq* 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ira C. Lupu, *Free Exercise Exemption and Religious
Institutions: The Case of Employment
Discrimination*, 67 B.U. L. Rev. 391 (1987). . . 7, 8
Wage and Hour Division, U.S. Dep’t of Labor Field
Operations Handbook § 10b03 (1967). 18
